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Miscellaneous City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Administrative Fee Accessed for Any Service Provided by 
Contract - 25% Contracted rate - 
Replacement / Reprint Fee - $10.00 Each - 
Special Investigation - $30.00 Per investigation - 
Special Investigation – Reports - $30.00 Per investigation - 

Permits City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Amplified Sound (Annual) - $25.00 Each $10.00 
Construction Plans - Public Infrastructure - $150.00 Each $10.00 
Itinerant Merchant / Itinerant Vendor* - $200.00 Each $10.00 
Site Preparation (Erosion & Sediment Control) - $25.00 Each $10.00 
Solicitor / Peddler - $200.00 Each $10.00 
Special Event – Commercial Application - $45.00 Each $10.00 
Special Event – Non-Commercial Application - $15.00 Each $10.00 
*Add $50.00 per employee to this fee.

Platting City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Concept Plan - $50.00 Each $10.00 
Preliminary Plat* - $500.00 Each $10.00 
Final Plat with Approved Preliminary Plat - $150.00 Each $10.00 
Final Plat without Approved Preliminary Plat* - $150.00 Each $10.00 
Special Plats (amending, minor, replat, etc.)** - $150.00 Each $10.00 
*Add $25.00 per lot/tract/reserve/parcel to the permit fee.
**Add $3.00 per acre to the permit fee.

Zoning City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Appeal to the Zoning Board of Adjustment - $150.00 Each - 
Conditional Use - $200.00 Each $10.00 
Land Use Amendment - $100.00 Each $10.00 
Rezoning - $200.00 Each $10.00 
Sexually Oriented Business – Application - $500.00 Each $10.00 
Sexually Oriented Business – Annual Renewal - $250.00 Each $10.00 
Sexually Oriented Business – Work Permit - $25.00 Each - 
Verification Letter - $10.00 Each - 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Emergency Service – Ambulance Calls City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Advanced Life Support 1 (ALS1) §117.07 $850.00 Plus ambulance transport - 
Advanced Life Support 2 (ALS2) §117.07 $1,000.00 Plus ambulance transport - 
Ambulance Transport §117.07 $18.00 Per mile to and from station - 
Basic Life Support (BLS) §117.07 $750.00 Plus ambulance transport - 
County Calls** §117.07 $1,000.00 Plus ambulance transport - 
Treatment / No Transport (T/NT) – In Cities* §117.07 $150.00 Each - 
*Cities – defined as Harker Heights, Killeen, Belton, Temple, Nolanville or Village of Salado.
** County – Bell County EMS Contract area only.
Cities response – Patients and/or their insurance who reside in the Cities are assessed fees in accordance with ALS1, ALS2, or BLS.
County response – Patients, their insurance, and/or Bell County are assessed fees in accordance with ALS1, ALS2, or BLS.
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Emergency Service – Fire Response City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Aerial / Ladder / Quint (not including personnel)* - $450.00 Per hour or part, min 1 hour - 
Ambulance Standby (includes personnel)* - $300.00 Per hour or part, min 1 hour - 
Brush Truck / Tender (not including personnel)* - $300.00 Per hour or part, min 1 hour - 
Equipment / Services     

Cribbing - $50.00 Each - 
Dump Tank - $150.00 Per use  
Extinguisher (any class) - $50.00 Per use - 
Foam - $65.00 Per gallon - 
Gas / Carbon Oxide Detector - $50.00 Each - 
Generator - $50.00 Per hour - 
Hand Lights - $5.00 Per use - 
Hand Tools - $15.00 Each - 
Hose - $25.00 Per 50 feet - 
Hydraulic Rescue Tools - $250.00 Each - 
IR Camera - $100.00 Each - 
Ladders - $35.00 Per use - 
Oil Absorbent Sheets - $2.50 Each - 
Oil Booms - $20.00 Each - 
Oil Dry - $35.00 Per bucket - 
Portable Pumps - $30.00 Per hour - 
Power Tools - $50.00 Each - 
Road Closing / Traffic Control - $100.00 Per hour - 
Salvage Cover - $35.00 Each - 
Scene Lighting - $75.00 Per hour - 
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus “SCBA” - $50.00 Each - 
Stabilization Struts - $100.00 Per use - 
Ventilation Fans - $50.00 Each - 

Personnel (Fire, Police, etc.) - $100.00 Per hour or part thereof - 
Pumper (not including personnel)* - $400.00 Per hour or part, min 1 hour - 
Support Vehicles (not including personnel)  $200.00 Per hour or part thereof - 
Water – City Supplied** - $10.00 Per 1,000 gallons - 
*per hour or part thereof, minimum of one hour 
**calculated by pumping time and rate 
NOTE:  For hazardous materials, motor vehicle accident(s), fire, and major incident responses to include controlled burns permitted or 
not permitted which the Fire Department considers to be out of control or fires as a result of arson. 

Miscellaneous City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Fire Report Copy - $0.10 Per page/side - 
Private Ambulance Registration §117.03 $3,000.00 Each $10.00 
FIRE PREVENTION DEPARTMENT     

Fire Alarm Fees City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 

Fee 
False Emergency Medical Alarm §99.06 $75.00 Per incident $10.00 
False Fire Alarm §99.06 $75.00 Per incident $10.00 
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Fire Alarm System Permit City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Alarm System Up to 200 Devices §150.02(J) $150.00 Flat fee $10.00 
Each Additional Device Over 200 §150.02(J) $1.00 Per device $10.00 
First Re-Inspection or Witnessed Test §150.02(J) No Charge - 
Subsequent Re-Inspections or Witnessed Test §150.02(J) 50% Of original permit fee $10.00 
Maximum fee is $1,000.00. 
Fees include plan review, any necessary meetings, witnessing tests, final inspection, and approval. For large projects done in phases, 
the initial permit fee will cover the first phase and each additional phase will be charged $10.00. 

Fixed Fire Suppression City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

First (initial) permit §150.02(J) $50.00 Each $10.00 
First Re-Inspection or Witnessed Test §150.02(J) No Charge - 
Subsequent Re-Inspections or Witnessed Test §150.02(J) 50% Of original permit fee $10.00 
Fees include plan review, any necessary meetings, witnessing tests, final inspection, and approval. For large projects done in phases, 
the initial permit fee will cover the first phase and each additional phase will be charged $10.00. 

Fixed Piping Systems (sprinklers, standpipes, etc.) City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

0 – 12,000 square feet §150.02(J) $150.00 Each $10.00 
12,001 + square feet §150.02(J) $200.00 Each $10.00 
First Re-Inspection or Witnessed Test §150.02(J) No Charge - 
Subsequent Re-Inspections or Witnessed Test §150.02(J) 50% Of original permit fee $10.00 
Fees include plan review, any necessary meetings, witnessing tests, final inspection, and approval. For large projects done in phases, 
the initial permit fee will cover the first phase and each additional phase will be charged $10.00. 

Fuel Storage Tanks City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Line Pressure Test §150.02(J) $25.00 Per tank $10.00 
Tank Installation (includes pressure test) §150.02(J) $75.00 Per tank $10.00 
Tank Removal §150.02(J) $25.00 Per tank $10.00 

Life and Fire Safety Evaluations / Fire Inspections City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Business – Annual Inspection §150.02(J) No Charge - 
Business – First Re-Inspection §150.02(J) No Charge - 
Business – Second Re-Inspection §150.02(J) $50.00 Each - 
Business – Subsequent Re-Inspections* §150.02(J) $50.00 Each or citation issued - 
Foster/Adoptive Homes – Annual Inspection §150.02(J) No Charge $10.00 
Foster/Adoptive Homes – First Re-Inspection §150.02(J) No Charge - 
Foster/Adoptive Homes – Second Re-Inspection §150.02(J) $30.00 Each - 
Foster/Adoptive Homes – Subsequent Re-Inspections* §150.02(J) $30.00 Each or citation issue - 
Licensed Facility – Hospital §150.02(J) $150.00 Each $10.00 
Licensed Facility – Occupancy of up to 50 Persons** §150.02(J) $50.00 Each $10.00 
Licensed Facility – Occupancy of 50 + Persons** §150.02(J) $100.00 Each $10.00 
*This is at the discretion of the officer. 
**These licensed facilities include nursing homes, group homes, day cares, assisted living centers, and private schools. 

Operational Permits and Inspections City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 
Fee 

Assembly Permit  §150.02(J) $25.00 Each, annually $10.00 
Burn Permits – Commercial/Land Development §150.02(J) $150.00 Each $10.00 
Burn Permits – Residential §150.02(J) $50.00 Each, annually $10.00 
Carnival/Circus Safety Inspections §150.02(J) $150.00 Each $10.00 
Carbon Dioxide Systems §150.02(J) $25.00 Each $10.00 
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Operational Permits and Inspections, cont. City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 
Tech 

Fee 
Fire Flows (conducted by the Fire Department) §150.02(J) $100.00 Each $10.00 
Fireworks – Outdoor Public Display* §150.02(J) $250.00 Each $10.00 
Food Booth §150.02(J) $50.00 Each $10.00 
Hazardous Material Handling, Storage, Processing §150.02(J) $50.00 Each $10.00 
Mobile Food Vendor – Resident §150.02(J) $75.00 Each $10.00 
Mobile Food Vendor – Non-Resident §150.02(J) $100.00 Each $10.00 
Plan Review (Fire Code) – Construction** §150.02(J) $50.00 Each $10.00 
Portable Outdoor Gas Fired Heating Appliances §150.02(J) $25.00 Each $10.00 
Tent Permit – 0 – 100 Person Occupancy §150.02(J) $50.00 Each $10.00 
Tent Permit – 100 + Person Occupancy §150.02(J) $100.00 Each $10.00 
Tire Storage and/or Scraping §150.02(J) $50.00 Each, annually $10.00 
Welding, Cutting (Hot Work) §150.02(J) $50.00 Each $10.00 
*Fireworks permit requires insurance coverage of at least $300,000. 
**Plan review fee includes plan review, any necessary meetings, final inspection, and approval. 
NOTE:  Other permits and/or inspections not listed above that are required by the most currently adopted International Fire Code or 
its references will be assessed a minimum charge of $25.00 plus the total amount of time utilized in plan reviews, code research, 
inspection(s), and documentation at the currently adopted response personnel rate. 
PARKS AND RECREATION     

Carl Levin Park Swimming Pool – Daily Admission City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 

Civic 
Rec 
Fee 

Adults (Age 18 – 49) – HH Resident - $4.00 Each - 
Adults (Age 18 – 49) – Non-Resident - $6.00 Each - 
Child (Age 2 – 17) – HH Resident - $3.00 Each - 
Child (Age 2 – 17) – Non-Resident - $4.00 Each - 
Seniors (Age 50 and up) – HH Resident - $3.00 Each - 
Seniors (Age 50 and up) – Non-Resident - $4.00 Each - 

Carl Levin Park Swimming Pool – Annual Pass City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 

Civic 
Rec 
Fee 

Family (2 – 5 persons) – HH Resident - $70.00 Each Y 
Family (2 – 5 persons) – Non-Resident - $135.00 Each Y 
Family, Additional Pass Over 5 – HH Resident - $5.00 Each Y 
Family, Additional Pass Over 5 – Non-Resident - $5.00 Each Y 
Individual – HH Resident - $50.00 Each Y 
Individual – Non-Resident - $70.00 Each Y 
Replacement Pass – HH Resident - $5.00 Each Y 
Replacement Pass – Non-Resident - $5.00 Each Y 
Seniors (Age 50 and up) – HH Resident - $25.00 Each Y 
Seniors (Age 50 and up) – Non-Resident - $35.00 Each Y 
Passes are only good for the current season and will not cover any City sponsored special events. 

Carl Levin Park Swimming Pool – Rental City Code 
Fee 

Amount Fee Unit 

Civic 
Rec 
Fee 

Deposit, Refundable - $50.00 Each - 
Lifeguards (minimum of 2) - $15.00 Per lifeguard, per hour Y 
Rental Fee – HH Resident - $125.00 Each Y 
Rental Fee – Non-Resident - $175.00 Each Y 




